1	L.D. 1341
2	Date: (Filing No. S- )
3	Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary of the Senate.
4	STATE OF MAINE
5	SENATE
6	131ST LEGISLATURE
7	FIRST SPECIAL SESSION
8 9	SENATE AMENDMENT "" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 855, L.D. 1341, "An Act to Modernize the Bureau of Motor Vehicles' Mobile Services"
10 11	Amend the amendment by striking out all of section 3 (page 1, lines 12 to 24 in amendment) and inserting the following:
12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23	'Sec. 3. Funding. The Secretary of State shall modernize the Department of the Secretary of State, Bureau of Motor Vehicles' mobile services including traveling units, computer tablets, computers, printers, vehicle expenses and other information technology to establish and operate a program to provide mobile services to include vehicle registration and renewal or replacement of a driver's license or nondriver identification card. This program must be funded with up to \$1,000,000 in available prior year balances in the Personal Services and All Other line categories in the Department of the Secretary of State, Administration - Motor Vehicles program, Highway Fund account in accordance with Public Law 2023, chapter 50, Part B. The funds may be distributed by financial order upon recommendation of the State Budget Officer and approval of the Governor.'
24	SUMMARY
25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33	This amendment removes the appropriations and allocations section and replaces it with a directive to the Secretary of State to modernize the Department of the Secretary of State, Bureau of Motor Vehicles' mobile services including traveling units, computer tablets, computers, printers, vehicle expenses and other information technology by establishing and operating a program to provide mobile services for certain bureau services. The amendment provides that the program must be funded with up to \$1,000,000 in available prior year balances in the Personal Services and All Other line categories in the Department of the Secretary of State, Administration - Motor Vehicles program, Highway Fund account in accordance with Public Law 2023, chapter 50, Part B. The amendment

Page 1 - 131LR2206(04)

## SENATE AMENDMENT

1 2	requires the funds to be distributed by financial order upon recommendation of the State Budget Officer and approval of the Governor.
3	FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED
4	(See attached)
5	SPONSORED BY:
6	(Senator CHIPMAN, B.)
7	COUNTY: Cumberland

Page 2 - 131LR2206(04)

